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• • .. Alin~lr~iJS ACCU'SAT ICiB · AU.EGLlfG­
PARTlCI.P-ATIO!f CJI Rl'UtOml Pl.}1.ACCO 
!Jf ,ASSAS~llf:A:i'ICltOF JL\ltTllf ·w~.xnra, ,Jlt\ 

.. ___ .. -·•·• -B6feNa0e u-~•-~tent.ltl♦I-
.· ·,i-I::M abow,, submtttAt& -hy the Aflqc-a. OlfiOe ea Mttl'C.b. llt· 

. .U.l69 • ,. . · # · .. . . . . .. 
A cheek. Cf tho City Direct_., of'Amaru10. 

'leJl~~, fail<>d to revenl an address of 1918.MD!!ti Jta;1a.attan 
. &trctit oz- tba I.U\lne o.f: JOE tmIFFUi. The City Vi~eto:ry 

d14 Nvflal a J, E. t1riffin1 Painter, residing at 1913 · 
liort11 ~tta.n 5tr-4let. · 

Operator llo. 201- Aarillo Credit AsSfJCia:t1 ... -tf·_ C •. 

912 Taylor Street, 0.11 . Maret( 11, 1969, advised that .J~~it{ 
E,. Grtt.fla, 1913 Horth ~hattaa Streot, had hew known 
to tooir :f 110~ suice July of 1"6• and was reportedly 

. e."'.lployad as a house painter. Tae muao of Id.a w11e was 
r;nown as Judy bat. tile also cootaiaed ~nat1cll tiJ.:at _1;:;!1a 1\-d f .U•~ ;tc,r divorce tro• .J~~ • _,aauar,-_ S), 

,, c.· March 17, ~OG9, _»r • .totum1e 1'!~-·-· Griffin, 
1113 Nonll Manhattan Street, A-.r1110.- Tox!\81 us inter­

. vi<ltttnl-,t his·· place of employfilent. tua Aston.a. Park 
Ap.,utme-n't:•• A:Aarille, Ten•• .· Griffin advised tha:t o.a 

This ;dcewa~nt ®Jltal1\a neither ~~ 
tiou -~- ~1.usions of · the 1'.Dl. __ ·. It ls 
ttt. Jmlpti:ftf '01 . the FDI and iq )olU'l3d to 
yt>u.r •~!3oy 1 1-t 1tn.g... its t,t0l)J~aats aro 
JlC)t to be distribut~d outsii:le,your amiltu11y 

,·✓ --·-···-·•-1!1f;,.,i.....;ili!lii 
., 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



t • 

. ,_ V"'t. ·~ .. 
1 

··-:;;,,;,_~9 ACCUSlTIO!f A~GIBG 
l PAlflCJPAYIOJI; O'I' BntoJG> '., . 

.. ,\ "~-,ll(~8J.MTI01f w: 
'1. JWaDt U1f&a as. JJl• .. 
J;:·,~ • . •. . >. ~· ·, ::' . . .· . ·~- .· ·.. . .. ·. . 
· Jan-,,.•• 1H1. lats •t••••uwr,. --~ ~ {lrada) 

Jobs. to•_ l eau to Aaarillo~ au .. 11yd ·wttl'-"._. •_ t.ll \ · u., ,o.f 1usa. Be advl•ct tn.-t stlG fl••· aow· at--..4 te :llff · 
ltusbUtt ano tut .they reside at a1a - .Apartaoat •• 21olae 

· Co"rt•• Atltu\ta, Georgia,,_ ·aacl that tn •~• --C&a-rlie 
Jo~r.tSiito» ·• 11ft et.\.PlGycd as a f1rellaft ftt U.. C1tJ ~t 
At.l~iltt., ~~ta. · _ . , -

··- . . .. 

-----" Jle .advised tbt tu •t!r.er .of Cb.arlie ·.a;,an.tea 
1• ~,. 2. 11.. -"tu.teli,, H4 a1u S.re&t, Atlota. ·, 
~g1A. Ha statN tltat ._ -.~ at Atla•lllo •Idle ,,_da . 
l¢th.nstg.a ne dru.llk, flbo statctt· il>At. _,.z..,_4, 
Chlllllie ,k.hastC>n. had rua • ...,~ •• .._. ~ and k11le4 
~lzh 8df.'!' stated that ~r ~d. iiad klllrUl a .Negro .<or 
;t1;v,J:., llt.1-t that her r.wt~r a la:w got $10,000.-00 foJ" 
it1,0'1)tilltt ~rtin Lutb.si"' King. ~ at:t.ted t•1 l1e did "" · 1_; 

t,,:Mii~ '\r,h~t~?r tilts ~~a t~• er not, out that la'a. Jcd••toa 
did al~~t that time ~n4 WJlada Jonstoa abOtat $i'i080•00 w 
r;.iiy tor a ct1r •. , · · · · 

. - - . -

Grif.tiaa!'hi-,d flolt all.of hts wife's fully 
call hta ~- ~l.t.t1.n.. _ le -stat_.. 'tbat his w.110 ,. Judy 
Gd.1f18, l•.ft Ida abou•/Octot)(J·r,. 1961, .ruut nt-urud to··. 
J:tlnnta, 0:t-0.rsia. vllen sh:e ~ides wttll a ait!lter, · · 
~oo:rnh .Bla~~; at 834-C Coa:federate -e&u;,ts, A tlut•,. 
-o~~~ta. lie al\yi:sfld that then 1- .paSltJlt.ly, a e(}ur"t 

. light ooiag oil &,. tho eustody ot th•l*' ~ cb-11drea. 
1 . . . . . . 

0¥'.lffla utise4 that h<l was in At1qta Just 
bofci;n, Qltistftlts. ot 1968. and .taat 1>ebonll .._._., 
t"Old k1a that Hrs. Jctmstca .bail reeetvtld --i~ ttb1g 

· pay 01:1~ ta t~e Kania Lataor lUaC . ca,;e. ruut · ~t tfl1• 
"pay oti., wtd wea sade by Jlaya,.oatt Polacco.,, llG advised 
t b"'t ho Jaad uva &O't thi• ••,-ffll Po.1%lcco tmt that u 
was golftg lfltll »eborah Dlacbu at th,e time that ke na 
iii Atlaata. .. . . - . . .... · __ .. 
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. .· · Gl'Ufill MIY1R4 t• _; nt..J't '-'Ula, 
~. aad tbat •• Juuar, 1-a. 1919, a r._ln41 • · 
Wl•an- '1klch na4 h follows: . . . ' 

• 
. ·~- _. . "Dear •.l!U' 1 I ••ld l.tb to · pt la touea .· · · 
. 1tlt1'. ,ow OOJllftmiaS Jel.ll"- ftQd.q. · It is a~ 
~;- I ••14 11. 1-~ ,oa 'to reply back to· 
tldi Jt:laatt&~ :llaia Qt,f l•• ~ ,our tol9-
--- •~• PWa• ....- .,.. •1 o.- tu· 
•tku. ORtJQ Jtl1ta.•. . -- ; ·,. 

, 
,. Gritfia adrized tllat,t.e aeat aitel•&n• •~k. 

fllDhmi:ng his ~• swsber eu,4 the next. day Neeived 
a telopbono call fNfili hy~nd· Polacco .:h.~• Atl•n.b• . 
Georgi.a~ . Polacco adviae-4 tl\1!1.t he ucloJis~4 "1•t 

, Grilfifl ua lQOld.ag tor tw1•aee to tndicat• ·tut ltu wlt~ 
was aonlly Wl:fit to- na~•- the ellildfta aAd s:t•-tetl tli~t ... 
llct ~u141-~a £lie~• ot llis wife ill tilh a-llde ♦I" ill bed .. 

. •1th •11.0 llfta U <k'Ufla WOG14 pa1 him $$00.00. Be . 
ulli"a-ted to Grilfta tJsa,t • .. aa . ia\f&tatiptor _.,.,.: 
told Cb'iff.il'l that.. lao •.W be J'ftehed ttt Atlcrata te~ .. • . 
ph()ae auaber 40,1-;ia1-12~7. . · · · 

# - - '·.· -~ 

Griff1A at?yised t•t It& calle41blacco back at·· ... 
tats awaMr \Uld. talked with a w-=a .... •-- ho-~ · " 
atood w ~·. ~ .... 7~. &he ad•tse4 t-_i hlacco .•1•- •t§ 
u" at taal addffa N.t tut au u.,.a* .,, •• iour,..u· 

. old 41.upteJi of Altaoco •. Slle"•U tut ·Pc.rlaQCO U-4 · .. ,·· ,. 
"'dou tf4e street~ atUt ablaod taat·llllO 11••4 •:t 4550 
Bidi"l"ltGt. Drive. ·sac .atate4 that. ~l•cco ._, a C.baa., 
21 pan, t>:f ace, 11as not eattlo,ed. hut !lad a wlto •• · 

y 

ft.rkN ta • ~ ••z•• . -8- ••id that Po.J.aet» Y1ae 
attndia.s at:htlol soaewlutn 1a AtlfUt.ta. 

. . 

. artqu ••• tua u1ted. u u wro• ~~._.__. 
to the Atlaata Co:ruat1tutt.c,a • .&iJ.aata., «:hlo._.., .aloltt 
tilt.a Ptter aad e11p?&af1,oall,- dea1eti writtq .8UCJl a 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. . , v ~ ; 
1 

(' . 
~- -":-A .. ~.n1,.--0US ACCUSATIQ!f ALL&GtliG 

p_..\lTteIPATICN.OY r~y~ 
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lettor. li1t stated tut. all that ho-••• abcttat tile l 
lblrt.ilt Lctltftr tnng es$$.ssiu.tton had cc• troa .•moen 
of his wi.fe•s family aaa that he bow noth.ltlgof h1• 
O?tD bowledge llbctit. th:o -iter. . . . . . . . ·~ 

w ~reh 17 • 1969. Jut. Jlec tiller, Attcrn.,-
f4t U\°\f•, •)risk 8',d.ld!Jl:;. I!igbtlt. and il°t'lk St~ettt Aurtllo. 

· Tex~s,· advis:iJ'd tllat ·u. rep~sented Johnnie E. Griffin 
. ill a ,a1re1~~· l'.»d ehild Cti~·tedy suit astii.tast his fc•~I' 

wife, Ju.,'{y Grif.t.la. of Atl.a.t\ta. C~rgia. Re adv1saed that 
h~J ~id r1.11cetv0 a eall .f~a a IMA na;aed b~nd. la.st. DAM 
ii~t r:i-v~~, fr~~ Atl~~t~,, ~X"gia, advis.itlg t.hat h'$- would 
r,,; :;'~tn'{: •~<rn~pre;&isi_:i.·ir:: f""tiotcgrapl~1t cf Judy· Griffin ior \!S~ 
i:l t child cu1H:c.i!y matt-~::- for $500,.00. lliller. ad-v1$ed 

t thie caller el!t.l~Bd to L"ii an i~veeti.gator but 
f:;-,.l~,tir.1 that it w~ti im.rJttd.ifltel:, appanAt to lib\ ttaat 
th.1) -c1tllc-:r lfa.s not ttn :h\l\'cstigntor ~inc.St ~. did not 

" l",~c;;J. 1:~ve a en~-,ra ~nd ~11..nt..":td :1n :u:iv.u~ce £() that be could 
~ tn.;;y ~ <;:,~:ta. l!lll(?l: told thitJ callt:)1" tbflt they ft('jJ.'G 

~~•t 1llti:l"i'lStcd 1A Rudi a ~l'"l}PQSitL::tll .. 

ltr. W1ll4'1r advise~ tlult th1lr& 'n"'aS a henrtng: 
at ;'tnt1r111o, Texa.~y on J~ciluttr,1 24• 1s;SfJ,. in tho child 
Ct&.:JtCd::,t nti.ttpr ttnd th.at Grif:fill had :!ul'llisbad hia SOtnO 
l~tters ir-G~ rut ffAuat Ella tt :from. Veeatut·\:; ~ Gaorgia, \'thioh 
l~tt-0<J-s <ias{;rihocl th~ ~moral behaviour ct Ju<ty C-i•itfm 
\i-t11le 1.u-'A-tlnnta. U. •~v12etl thst he subpoeaa:ed this 
P1t4 J;.;-nn to tan hoar!lfs an.d attmr1ptcd to introduce thtl 
l~ttem but ,.Atdlt El.la zt ~eni~d 'ffri ting such lflttcl"S and 
s-tn-t:ed ehO convin~t.td h!a that sho did sot writ• tbe 
letters. Bo stated that h$ llte~usfJd Griff in ct prepscrtu.,: · 
t:10 letten t~~ .. AuAt Rlla .. ttut he delli<td lt.· Mr.-
1Utl-e.r itdvis-ed tllat 1n v10w o1 this, htt was seriously 
wn~!ooring asld.Ag per'1ittli1on id the court to wi thdt"av fro~ 
tli~ .case. 

-• .. -
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_·3/19/69 

· ~· Bureau atrtel to Dallas d1tt"d 3/14/69. 

' J-.;nclosod hei .. ~vti til fer the Bur.eau are five 
eopies of Lffilil cn.pticncrl nANONY!lOUS ACCUSATION ALl~tGING 
PAT:TICitNr'.H.)!i {;f• 11A¥rJmrv F-CLACCO IN AftS-~SSUb'lT!CN OF 

. f&\ll'l'Ul Ltrrm,,:n !Cll~G, JR.,., (i:ited 3/19/{H). at Dn.llr.ts, 
Texat.'l• 

Two copies eaeh are also enclosed f6r the 
Atlfinta and tie!'nphis offices • 

The in tcrv iow o.f JOHNNIE I~tnms·r GRIFF IN also 
k!.1own ns Joe Gri:£'.flu. was conducted by SAs WILJ..,IA!d 
n. J!:~NKIND ruia LI\:nny J. sTm}IJiG. The intorvlew of 
Attcrnay DE:t-; MILUJR -was by 6A l1IU-I.!\M ·R. J'ENKINS" 

LEADS ' 

tl/r f.i'..'itt A --
~~T £.i'.13; L... G'ZC:P:§_t~ ! ~ •. Wi 11 int e1•v 1 ew Mrs • 

i~J .. F CAhi\w\¥ • •rti5U nTugecrast Street, since this is 
~-t~i,n.rently tt1e perst';~ that GRIF.1'"IM talked i•ith by phone 
tHld_ W~• s::.iid that 5;1.~ wt\$ rt babysitter for RAY110ND 
F<1&1lCCO and ket)t his :four yr.iar old da~gbter •. 

3 ... Dureau (f:nc .. 6) 
2 .. l3emr,li:l.9 (4<t----li1~;7) (Zne -~; 2) 

(2~ At l~nt:1 (•.'.\4-23~,f!) (tnc ~ 2) 

·/· :: ~ ·,.''.\ 1:• 
- • ,. • t -r~ _,,. 

~ ... w· &::· 
MAY29 . ·g 

Ell• MOM 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



-
. 

. 
-

-
--

-..
....

...-
-·-

---
--

··:
:::

--
_~

 
• •

T
••

-.
,,

.-
--

--
-
~

•
•
•
-
-
-
-
-

glH
f S

J: 
I ~

1· 
I' 

'E
ii1

f' 
~11

;1 
ljr

. !,
., 

I 
J~!

 1
1 

~f:
;f-1

 "
,iis

 

.....
 

s ..
 i

 
1a

l 
· ..

.. _
 

-
.. 

I 
.
.
 ,
.
~

 
, 
.
.
.
 

-
,
,
.
 

·1' 
11,

= ~
,,1

,1
1;

 
1·

.,·
 l
f
l 

! 
'.

 
► 

• 
I •,[ 

. .
 

.., 
-•-

' 
~, 

~, 
. •

 ,r
 ..

 
I 

. 

I ~
 

W
' s 

I
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-·•
i1

 
' 

I 
,1 

JI 
I ·

r 
!a

 .. ,r
 . 

,.
~

-•
 

t 
► 

• 
t1' 

f:
t 

I 
'!

 %
 

!•
 

I! 
' f

 
I 

... ,•
11

 .
 

r 
,,

 
a 

fa
 

•(
 

•
t·

~
 

L
' 

•~I
-
\
I
f
.
 

I 
.•

 
-.t

. 

~ 
W

\, 

·~-
- • ! • 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



l'D-16 (Rei.·. S-22-64) 

'...,../ 

Via __ A_IR_· T_E_L ___ _ 

FBI 

Date: 

AI 
I 

-------L------- -

TO 

FROM 

SAC, MEMPHIS ( 44-1987) ,.,---...­

SAC, MOBILE (157-2627 

. SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re Memphis teletype to Bureau 3/28/69, and Mobile 
airtel to Bureau 4/8/69. 

Continued contacts with racial informants and sources 
of Mobile Division. failed to reflect JAMES BEVEL presently 
in Mobile Division. In the event BEVEL is located in Mobile 
Division, he will be interviewed 1n accordance with 1nstructions 
set out in referenced Memphis teletype. 

(3) 

Memphis 
Mobile 

: mrc . 

Approved: _____________ _ 

Srwciai Agent ;n Ch.:irge 

157--1,:J.7-t.S: 
Searched _ 

Serialrzecl :Z · :: 
Indezed ---..--------1'1184 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ ;t, 
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' 
FO:ia.CRe~. 12-19-67) 

FEDERAL '-dUREAU OF INV~TIGATION 
.. 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD . 
MOBILE MEMPHIS 7/16/69 7/1-7/14/69 

TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY 

II SA DONALD A. FLYNN 
JAMES EARL RAY, aka; 

CHARACTER OF CASE DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
VI_CTIM CR - CONSPIRACY 

UFAC - ROBBERY 

REFERENCE: Dallas airtel to Bureau, 3/19/69; 
Atlanta let to Bureau, 5/27/69. 

- RUC -

ENCLOSURE: 

TYPED B 

/tdr. 

,,. 

\ 

Enc_losed for the Memphis Division is one copy of Atlanta 
letter to Director, 5/27/69, enclosing LHM, 3/11/69, at Atlanta, 
and LHM, 3/19/69, at Dallas captioned "Anonymous Accusation 
Alleging Participation of Raymond Polacco in Assassination of 
Martin Luther King, Jr." 

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED 00 t,IO~E - ACQUIT- CASE HAS BEEN: 

CONVIC. AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS REcovER1Es TALS 

APPROVED 

COPIES MADE: 

SPECIAL AGENT 
IN CHARGE 

2 - Bureau (44-38861) 
1 - USA, Montgomery 
1 - Atlanta ( 44-2386 l( Info·. ) 
2· - Memphis (44-1.987 (Encl. 1) 

({EJ- Mobile (157-2627 
j:c)Ju 

Agency 

Request Recd. 

Date :Fwd. 

How 1-"wd. 

A* 
COVER PAGE 

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR DYES [XJNo 
PENDING PROSECUTION 

OVER SIX MONTHS DvEs [XJNo 

- ----·-·DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW 

~::::~~~;a~·= 
Indexed_~---

GPO : 1968 0 • 299•885 

y 
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UN111(0 STATES .DEPARTMENT OF JIJSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .. 

Copy to: 1 - USA, Montgomery 

Report of: SA DONALD A. FLYNN 
July 16, 1969 . OIFicea. Mobile 

Date: 

Field Office FIie I: MO 157-2627 Bureau FIie I: 44-38861 

Title: JAIVIES EARL.RAY; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 

Character: CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY; 
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEIVIENT - ROBBERY 

Synopsis: On 7/14/6g, RAYMOND POLACCO advised he has no knowledge 
of the MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. assassination other than that as 
received through news media. POLACCO believeq that the allegation 
regarding his participation in this murder was instituted anonymously· 
by JOHNNIE ERNEST GRIFFIN, brother-in-law of the ·sister of his 
(POLACC0 1 s) former paramour. No evidence found which indicates 

' POLACCO involved in assassination. 

- RUC -

DETAILS: 

The following investigation was conduct~d by Special· 
Agent DONALD A. FLYNN in Phenix City, Alabama, on July 1, 1969: 

Mrs. JENKINS T. SMITH, 1004 21st Street, advised that 
her son RAYMOND POLACCO was not at home and referred interviewing 
agent to his wife, Mrs. RAYMOND POLACCO. On the same date Mrs. 
RAYMOND POLACCO advised her husband is at home only on weeke:1ds. 
She advisect her husband is ·a salesman and the only method of 
contacting him during the week would be to have her advise her 
husband and have him call the interviewing agent. 

On the same date review of the arrest records in Phenix 
City, Alabama, Police Department and the Russell County Sheriff's 
Office reflected no files identifiable with RAYMOND POLACCO. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; 1t and Us contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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I ~:':. : · ... • 

;,;.t.,1'-1;.:.$""' ·,: . ._~;/ -· . 

FEDJ:RAL BUREAU OF fNVESTIGATION 

Oota._7._/ __ 1_6f __ 69 ____ _ 
1 

~ \ 

. RAYMOND POLACCO# 5038 Seneca Dl"ive (home address), 
Colwnbtts, Georgia# telephone number 561-0813, and.1004 21st 
Street, Phenix City, Alabama, telephone number 298-8347, was 
interviewed 1n Phenix City Plaza Shopping.Center in the presence 
of Phenix City, Alabama, Detective H. "BRAD" NOLAN. POLACCO was 
immediately advised as to identity of interviewing agent and 
Detective NOLAN. He was informed that the purpose of the 1nt&r• 
view was. to determine 1.r he (POLACCO) had an,- knowledge of the 
assassination ot MARTIN LUTHER IaNG, JR., and to resolve the 
allegations made 1n an a110nymoua letter relating to the same 
substance. 

•O 

POLACCO was then advised of" his rights by Special 
.Agent DONALD A. FLYNN. POLACCO waived them as Shown on an 
executed warning and waiver f"orm. POLACCO was then specU1cally 
asked 1f he wished to have an attorney- present to represent him .. 
POLACCO replied in the negative. 

POLACCO stated that he had no knowledge o:r the 
assassination or MARTIN LUTHER KING I JR. 1 except as be 

,, reee1ved through news media. He denied that he was1. or 1s, 
1n any way involved 1n any conspiracy or act connected with 
the assassination. POLACCO said he has no idea as to who 
killed MARTili LUTHER KING1 JR. He stated that he never- met 
JAMES EARL RAY. 

-- ----------------------- -- --------··- ------------ ---------------~----·----------·-- - --

-- POLACCO then den1ed~the anonymous allegation. .furnished 
by ~. JIM RANKIN o:r the Atlanta Constitution on March 7, 1969 6 
postmarked Amar1llo6 Texas, which alleged that POLACCO was aflkey 
pay-o:r:r" man in the MARTIN LUTHER KIN06 JR. assassination conspirac7 ... t· 

POLACCO advised.that j.t was his :reeling this letter had 
probably been written by JOHNNIE E:Rl-JEST GRIFFIN, brother-in-law ot. 
the sister o:r- his (POLACCO•s) .former intimate girl friend. DEBBIE 
BLACKMAN. POLACCO stated that GRIFPm and he had a strong mutual 
d1al1ke- ror each other which evolved :from GRIFFIN'S attempt to 
divorce his wife. GRD.fi•m wanted him to take photographs of his 
wife in the nude with another man in order to :r-aeilitate a divorce-

On 1/12/69· · at Phenix City, Alabama Flle# __ M0_1 __ 57 ___ •2_6_27 __ · ___ _ 

SA DONALD A. FLYNN /tdr . . . 7/14/69 by. ___________________ Oate dictated ________ _ 

lhls document contolns neither recommendollons nor concluslons ot the FBI. It ls the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your ogencv1 
It ond Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agenc.y. _ 2 _ 
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MO 157-2627 
2 V 

proceeding favorable to GRIFFIN. POLACCO said that he sent 
GRIFFIN a teleg:ram on or about January 28., 19691 which he 
signed., "BRUCE MARKS". POLACCO also admitfed a conversation 
regarding the divorce with Mr. DEE '.Mil,LER, an attorney 1n 
Amarillo, Texas. POLACCO told MII,LER he would provide compro­
mising photographs of GRIFFIN'S wife if MILLER would send him 
money for a camera and a $500. 00 fee. . 

POLACCO stated that the whole matter had come to the 
attention of GRIFFIN1s wife and acrimonious feelings developed 
among all parties involved. ·· 

POLACCO reiterated his denial ot any knowledge of the 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. assassination. He concluded that GRIFFIN 
probably wrote the anonymous letter in order to get revenge for 
POLACCO•s participation in the circumstances surrounding the 
divorce between GRIFFIN and his wife. 

The following description of POLACCO was obtained 
'- through observation and interviews 

... 

Name RAYMOND POLACCO, also known as 
Raymond Polacco, Jr., and 
Raymon Andino Polacio (as 

~~---------------shown on current 1969 Georgia 
driver's license) · 

Date or Birth 
Place or Birth 
Social Security No. 
Former Militacy 

Service No. 
Driver's license No. 
Address ( on .,license ) 

Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Current Employment 

New York C:Jt"". New York 
I I .,. .. 

•P..A56333971 
-0-487288 
5038 Seneca Drive, 
Columbus, Georgia 
5 '9" 
168 pounds 
Black 
Brown 
Salesman for Pennsylvania 
Life Insurance Company., 
1214 First Avenue, Suite 422, 
Columbus, Georgia, 31901 

. Supervisor, Mr. HUBERT DAVIS., 
telephone No. 404-322-4844 

-. 3 -
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Former Employment 
}-. 

POLACCO advised that he was 
formerly a police officer 1n 
California with .the following 
departments: 

Los Angeles County, Seeurit~ · 
Department from November 1964 
to April 1966J 

Bell Police Department, Bell 
California, Badge No. 14, from 
April 1966 until July 19661 

POLACCO then produced a Peace 
Officers Assoaiation or Loe 
Angeles County card dated 19661 
No. 488980. 

POLACCO was observed 1n the following vehicle: 

Make Chevrolet 
Year 1964 
Color White 
Model Impala, 2-door 

--~----·-License· -Tag--N~.-.:.-~- _:_~----- -- -1969 · Georgia, 4-18178 
Characteristics Left front render damaged 

;.. 4*-

i 
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c,. 7.Q,t/§9 · .- Den1rl .. 1311, Al&bMI 

SA J>OlfALD A. JPLID ,.,,/tdr 

...... ,p l5f"8J:.~~~s::: 

.,,._ __________________ 0ote4'altt~ 7/14/69 

This dOCUfflNt contolna ......_ ,-111efldo-.... - condnlon1 of the FIi. It II the p...,...., .of lh• NI ....a II INIMNI to ,our ogencvs 
It onct ,,. _,... ore not to be,.........., ou..We ,our~. · 
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proceeding favorable to GRIFFIN. POLACCO said that he sent 
GRIFFIN a telegram on or about January 28, 1969, which he 
signed, "BRUCE MARKS". POLACCO also admitied a conversation 
regarding the divorce with Mr. DEE MILLER, an attorney in 
Amarillo, Texas. POLACCO told MILLER he would provide compro­
mising photographs of GRIFFIN's wife if MILLER would send him 
money for a camera and a $500.00 fee. 

POLACCO stated that the whole matter had come to the 
attention of GRIFFIN 1s wife and acrimonious feelings developed 
among all parties involved. 

POLACCO reiterated his denial of any knowledge of the 
MARTIN LUTHER KING., JR. assassination. He concluded that GRIFFIN 
probably wrote the anonymous letter in order to get revenge for 
POLACCO's participation in the circumstances surrounding the 
divorce between GRIFFIN and his wife. 

The following description of POLACCO was obtained 
through observation and interviews 

Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Social Security No. 
Former Military-

Service No. 
Driver's license No. 
Address (on license) 

Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Current Employment 

2 

RAYMOND POLACCO, also known as 
Raymond Polacco, Jr., and 
Raymon Andino Polacio (as 
shown on current 1969 Georgia 
driver's license) 

N'@w York City., lfew York 
I I 

-BA56333971 
-0-487288 
5038 Seneca Drive, 
Columbus, (leorgia 
5 t9 II 
168 pounds 
Black 
Brown 
Salesman for Pennsylvania 
Life Insurance Company, 
1214 First Avenue, Suite 422, 
Columbus, Georgia, 31901 
Supervisor, Mr. HOBERT DAVIS, 
telephone No. 404-322-4844 
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Former Employment POLACCO advised that he was 
formerly a police officer in 
California with the following 
departments: 

Los Angeles County, Securit~ 
Department from November 1964 
to April 1966; 

Bell Police Department, Bell 
California, Badge No. 14, from 
April 1966 until July 1966; 

POLACCO then produced a Peace 
Officers Association of Los 
Angeles County card dated 1966, 
No. 488980. 

POLACCO was observed in the following vehicle: 

Make 
Year 
Color 
Model 
License 'l'ag No. 
Characteristics 

Chevrolet 
1964 
White 
~ala, 2-door 
1909 Georgia, 4-18178 
Left front fender damaged 
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C. M. MURPHY 

ATTORNEY AT LAW 

DERMON BUILDING 

MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38103 

February 26, 1970 

Department of Safety 
State of ·Alabama . 
License Registry Division 
Montgomery,. Alabama . 

Dear Sir: 

Re: Obtaining a Certificate 
showing License Registration 
or ownership o.f Automobile 

My client has purchased in· Tenne~see a certain auto­
mobile from the.owner, whose last purchase of record of that 
automobile occurred in Alabama. In order to property register 
this vehicle for my client, the Tennessee authorities require 
me to proqure a copy of the automobile registration, or the 
registration of the· +icense of said vehicle. 

The.name of the person from whom we bought the vehicle, 
though not his real name, is Eric Starve Galt, who used the 
address of 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama. Mr. Galt 
bought the vehicle from William D. Paisley on October 2, 19..2.Z. 
in Jefferson County, Alabama. The license tag then on the car 
was, and I believe still is, Alabama 1-38993> -

If your department does not keep the records, .a copy 
of.which we need, please let me know with whom Iimust correspond, 
and if you will, let me know the amount of money necessary you 
require to send me a certif ietL.copy. 

Very truly yours, . r) 

C!_, )~1. ~~k:~ 
C. M. Murphy ~ . \j 

CMM/plc 

; C •"~""-•T,~-~,,-:,._.••~---,'~-,!....:' 
f,' '-• 

' ·. J 
l 

~ 
,1·, )3' 

.. ·.·.:.~· 
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,, 
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. \.- lA"rE OF ALABAMA . 

OE~RTMEN, OF REVENu¥ 
LICENSE TAX DIVISION. 

~ONTGOMER'.'f'; ALABAMA 36102 

. · -March 13 • 1970. 'TfiAViS WILLIAMS, JR) . 
A Hi ,111nt Co111111htionet . 
HENRY P. DRAUGHON 

.· Re; . ' OiviSIOII Chl•f 

Our File No. 3-1370 

C. M. Murphy 
Attorney at Law 
Dermon Building ' · 
Memphis, Tenneaaee : 38103 , 

. Youi-1 1968 Ala •. Lie ll-38993 
. . . 

~ .. ·' . ~ . ' 
~ •• ·: > ,.._ .--C__,..0-P,...Y--'-------..,...,...P-A,.._S-SE-NgEw lu __ T_O_M_O_B_IL-ES _______ C_O·-j,._y ___ _ 

ARCA . , 
I. 1- A 88354 TAX ~01' 1"'. 38993 

1967 TAG. NO. CODE · . 1D68 TAG NO. 

,1,\KE \"R.· MODEL IODY TTPE Cl.ASS Vt:i1i<:1,E IDKNTll'i°<:A TION NUMIU:it ri--:·va. ·--•·•-----·-ASSUSID VALUl 

FORD '66 MS8 2-dr 06 . 6T07Cl906_47 Ful 700 
.. 

12.60 12.60 .14.00· 
SL a Ct. Tu MH. f•• Sc,. Dist: Tn ' .· Llc.1111.'F11 CIIIIIH 

r 
GALT, ERIC S. 

. , .. .. 
7 

and _____ _ 

L 

2608 HIGHLAND AVENUE 
BIRMlNGHAM, AlaABAMA 

· Tms n:mc,.E ts m:srGN►;n ANn rn:im rnr­
_J MARll,Y Flltt l'IUVATE rAsiH;N(a:R l'URl'OSF.S. 

-A-C-QU-1-RE-.l>-FR_O_M,...: ------------r.:0:':'.1t1:-;Ac-::,,:-;::;re~d-:-:t1---r.;:::ParciiiuP1in 
£■1111• Stilt 

NEW 

J, ihe undeni,rneJ, hereby certify chat the lnformoltion hereon is true and· currec1 .. 
b . 7 · Swora to and silbtcribed befo~~ nie thl1 . . 2 . day of Octo er 196 __ , 

. . . DEPARTMENT OF RCVENVL'., ,ct'FERSON COVN.TY 
• · BRADLEY BROWN, 01R_£C:TOR . 

S/Eric S. Galt. 
· LICENSEE OR APl'LICANT nv __ s.;../_J_._D_. _________ Cl,ERK 

I, Henry P. Draughon, hereby certify that I have bceJt.duly appofoted and assigned as Cl1ief 
of the Motor Vehicle and License Division of the State Department of Revenue in and for the State 
of Alabama. As such Chie(, I have in my custody and control central records pcrtain'ing to the 
issuance of automobile license plates, the .identification or motor number f<:>r each vehicle for which 
a license plate was .issued, as maintained by the. State of Alabama. 

I further certify the above facsmile .is a true and correct copy of the registration receipt as 
-~ sho\1lJl by the records of the Motor Vehicle and License .Division of the State Department of Reve• 

nue, in my custody and control. •. · · . . . 

Witness my hand, and the •official seal of.. the Sl4lte Departm_ent of Revenue, this the 
13th day. of Marcb · · , 1970 • 

. I 
I 

·• 
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ROM 

SUBptCT : 

_ SAC,. MOBIL&, (157-2-627) (Rue) 

MURKINV 

Enclosed· and for the information of the Memphis 
Division is a photo copy of a letter dated 2/26/70, from c. 
M. MURPHY, Attorney At Law, Memphis, Tenn., wllerein .he re..:.­
quested a certified copy (photo copyot which is also -en­
closed for Memphis) of regiS'tration of an automobile.that 
had been registered, to ERIC STARVO GALT •.. Tbia information 

. was made available by Mrs. CONNlB REDDOctf on 3/16/70 •.. 

-----"4 - Memphis (Enc. 2) 
-~ - Mobile 

Cll~lg (3) 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) _ 
. \', --, 

FBI 

Date: 5/20/74 

Transmit the following in -------"7.::""-~-:-:------;;-;-----------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIR'l'EL 
Via---------

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: SAC, MOBILE 

PllOM: _SAC, MEMPHIS (lf'a-1987) (P) 

SUBJECT: MUUIN/ / .f"'? - ~ ~ 7 
00: MEMPBIS 

Enclosed for Mobile are two copies each of a letter 
dated 1/4/74 fro■ GLD BALLEW; a diagraa enclosed in the 
letter; aad the envellpe beariag BALLEW•s retarn address. 

Teu will aote that in the enclosed letter BALLEW 
confesses to the Jallrder of Dr. MARTIN LUTBEll KIKG,JR. 

LEAD: 

MOBILE OFFICE 

AT MT. YERNON1 ALA. 

Identify GLD BALLEW and deter■ine hie ■ental 
stability, it being noted his return address is a hospital, 
the -e of which is illegible. 

/,;}Mobile (Imes~ 
~-Memphis 
JCH:bc 

(4) 

Approved: --~~~r I..._, 
11ff/11~~'Pr'----­~Wnt 7n Charge 

Per --+-----­
u.s.Government Printing Of ce: 1972 - 455-574 
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ftlONt UC, MDIPIIII ( l'-1917) ( P) 

l1JBl&O!' I IIUDD 

00 I IIIIIPIIIS .... ..,-,,,..,'.7'!!il! 

, laol•••• tor Neltll• an two•••'•• ...ia of• letter 
4atN l/1'/71t tr• Ra Jt41.tdPfr • 4ta.ana -••••• la tile 
1·~~••rr aa4 tbe •••1• .. 1INriq JlALLW' • retua a.Mn••• 

Yoa will aote tbat la tJa• enoloeN letter IAl.lrl¥ 
oenf••••• to tile au,ter of Dr. NARfDf LV'ftlllt UH,n. 

Ir.URI 
IPIYKDS 

Al' •• DPII, aw, 
J .. at11J' &BIi NJal,P _. ••tendae Ida ... t&l 

atalttllty, , ...... , .... , •• 111• Hftl'll addre•• 1• a lloapital, 
tile .... of wllieb 1• 111•1l1tle. 

ct:::ltlle (laoa .. ) 
-,Ilia 

JCB)lto 
(.\ r 57-rl-hJJ/t6/ 

SEARCHED_--.... 

SERIALl2£D'-~'fll4.il➔.::i~--=f-

MAY241974 
FBl•MOBILE 
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63) 

(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

~:>7 .· ',_,j '""~ 

·:FBI~Sees·N-0 ·,t~a..-.· ··' ' 
-~·t':1~~1T1racy 
lnKi-ngDeath. 

MEMPHIS .. (Al) ,.__ Tbe FBI 
_agent-,· directed tht::investi­
gati .. Oll. _· .- _o ,the .m~ of Dr. 
~--. · ther. Kine'· Jr; said 
.SmJdar tbe facts of the case 
.dim ... '·•_· .. }h_ellllel_ .. ves to •:gran~._· 
~ tbeones" of. a C:f>IISPl.l'aey. 

""n-. ftas . a. ~'ff!,: simple 
thblfi;••r·said Robeft. (k ,Tensew, 
• l!,ead of securttsr: for an in­
temational motel nrm. "A man 
was ,killed.··-A mall·· was caught, 
kl ;iripy ways, it was like ant 
dttil!Y case, bilt _ tbe. stature of 
re,n~v~: ..fst~ :,:~ .. publi~ 

Robert r. · ·Livingston,. attorney 
for James Eatl Ray~· 11atd Fri­
day that he ~as" b~en in period­
ic Mtitact si.llce March with a 
representative of the. "men who 
actually carried · out . the slaying 
of Dr. Martin Luther- King Jr." 

Desc,rlbing · a •'conspiracy•• 
behind the April 4 · 19681 shoot.:. 
ing of King in · MenippiS,, Liv­
ingston said the intermediary is 
seeking immunity froni prose-

. cuti.on . for the . slaying eon­
spir,alp,rs, who want tQ .· testify 
"in revenge" agllhlsJ , "four 
Southern gentlemen'• · who hired 
them, not Ray, to k\ll IG.ng. · 

According. to Uvingsf;9Jl, 
6ght men . were involv~ in· 
King"s .death, with Ray as the 
''patsy,,. }le said. Ray·. was 
" •.. just a gullible-type sort of 
fellow, easily iniiuenced and 
led . around. He had neveJ- been 

· a bigh~pQwered .cnniinal all bis· 
life1 jtist penny arite 4;tuff,,.'.' 

'lf he. <Ll~ston) · has • s~~•. 
... more power to him,'" 
•smd Jensen. adding that he had 
Dt)t- . read Livingston's• cllums 
because •there wtlll ·'no particu-, 
la\' reason for me lr. read "them .• 

C ·.·· , ,. 
at.,,i~.:--

. ed were-· · ffMillilic:• Jens :U · said, '" · peopl~ don't 
want to' accept what t1fe fact$ 
are because in many ms~ces, 
th'ef. dcm't 1emi thimset\l'es to, 
grando1s~·theorie1: -~t we had· 
to go with what f6cis we had. 
TbeoJ.l,ies· end suppositions don·'t 
hold-.up 'in CQurt.'' ·" . . ·. 

Jensen. described the. investi­
gation as a . •~good, cas,e, well 
worked,'well handl~.~;rm sat­
isfied with the. results. · n is ''probably true;•~ Jenmi 
said, that King's sl-,ing was.· 
one of the most thoroug~y. in-. 
vestigated murders in cnmmal 
history, . . . 

"'.!'here is little '.Cloubt • that it 
was an· extensive and . m-dep~_ 
investigation," he sllid,. · '.'It was 
worldwide, in~olvtPI the ~~op­
eration of Canadian authonties, 
the Royal Canadian Mounted 
Police Scotland yard and 
many,' many others. We explor­
ed every angle and the only 
thing is that when the case de­
veloped, we could find no evi­
dence of such a thing {a cons 
$,piracy)." 

When the FBI bad compiled 
t~ facts, he said, "a represi11-
tative of the attorney genera\'s 
office ' follow?d through and 
rechecked the material. · . 

''The case was analyzed and 
it will , continued to be 
anaJ.y~;•• he · said.. . "I . don't 
think. history buffs have. ever 
~t to rest the $tC)t'y of. Linc!)ln 

and Jomf Wilkeir ·sooth. 
"Fi,f~. years from n!lw 

people will ask the same ques­
tions, but my personal opinion 
now lies with ;the tublic record. 
I , 'have no personal . theori~ 
whatsoever that differ with the 
record of the case." 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 

.14 Dothan Eagle 
Dothan, Ala. 

Date: 5/28/74 
Edition: 

Author: 

Editor: 

Tit1e: MARTIN LUTHER KING 

Character: 

or 

Classification: 

Submitting Office: MO 

D Being Investigated 
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sAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, lKl3ILE (157-2627) (19C) 

MURKIN 
00: MEMPHIS 

Re Memphis atrtel to Mobile, 5/20/74. 

Oil 6/14/74, LEWIS BYRD, Administrative A•istant, 
Searcy Hospital, MOtmt Vernm, Alabama, actvised that GLElf 
BALLEW has been a mental patient at thia hospital an at 
least seven occasions. He waa lll8't admitted 10/16/73 after 
he was accuttt«t on an appeal of a life sentence he received 
:tar :first degree murder. The appeal waa abtalned as it waa 
determined that BALLEW waa t.naaae. BYRD advised that BALLEW 
suffers from paranoid achtzophrenta and a recent evaluation 
by dOCtCll"II indicated he was 1D bad mental health and is a 
prolific letter""Writer, writing letters to the P.r•1dent of the 
u. s., the local PD, !BI and DICK TRACY. In view of BALLEW's 
JHDt&l ccmditian, he was not intern.end. It ls not :relt 
that it is logical that any further inv•tigation shm.ld be 
conducted 1D this matter. 

~- Memphis 
(1)- Mobile 
'1?GR:mb 

(3) 

)~v/J 
"--

\ 
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FD-350 (Rev, 7-16-63) 

(Mount Clipping In Space Below) 

. . . .- _, _ 

_ E1Jl}df (f,ia{;i; · 
teStifies , o'n~ ; 
Kini .. .letter · 

. '' 
:,:uy ·IAW:IU!:NCI L. ·KNUTSON 

Associated· press Writer 
WASHINGTON (AP}..,.. A top FBiofficial testified; 

Wednesday there was no legal justification for the 25 
separate .attempts by the bureau: in the 1960s to dis­
credit the l_ate Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. as a civil, 
rights l~der. · . ' 

Jai;nes B. Adams, ass~ciate,dfpQty FBI directbr;, 1 

told the Senate Intelligence·eomrni'ttee there is ''no 
statutory basis _or- justification" fot the attempts 
which included sending King and his wife an 
anonymous letter which King took as a suggestion he 

· • commit, suicide, · ·; 
Ada~~.-Jt~wever:, he believes the F:B.l was~ 

justified'.,, in.; iJiv.est,igating King , because 0£ the -
possioiUfy' that Communist influences' wer.e' 'being,,' I 
brought to bear on him and on the citil "rights;: ' 
movement. 

He ~19 fie tan find n9 basts· for Kil)g+s cotrelu~iort . 
• that;the: ·li"tn-1>repared letter· and the tape recording -

that'acaornpanied it suggested Kingkill himself, But 
he actulewJedged under questioning that iittett 
pret,itM¥",i~ "a posijbility." _ _ . ;' 1 ;; 

··1 ct~~--~$11,.it,wu imPto.P~anEJ ~f¥ __ , 
justify its"being prepared.or sent," Adams said:' - ,,. 

The letter read in part: "King, there is only oneJ 
thing left for you to do. You know what it is . . . Y 01,1 , 
are done. There ~but one way"Oiit for y~~" 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 

-7-F 
MOBILE REGISTER 

MOBILL, ALABAMA 

Date: 11/20/75 
Edition:THURSDAY MORNING 
Author: 

Editor: 

Title:Mt\~1'IN L4Thel/l, k'tV\j 

Character: 

or 

Classification: 

Submitting Office: 

0 Being Investigated 

~._RCHl!_~~MoexH> 
SUIAl.ll~•Ll!D-.. "•~--1 

NOV 2 51975 
fll - -,11U! 
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ln addition to.the letter, the committee on TtLesday 
<~made paolic evidence that the FBI installed a totaiof 
' 16 electronic bags an<l eight wiretaps· on King anq 

· promoted a candidate - still unidentified - to sue: 
ceed him as a "national Negro leader.'' 

Adams said the wiretaps-were authorized by then-
Atty. Gen. Robert F. Kennedy. • .. _. 

Later, committee staff members said the FBI had·: 
justified the bugs- under what it (fonsidered to be its 
general investigative authority. · 

Staff members said Kennedy and his bro~tier, then­
President. John F. Kennedy, told King at one point 
that continued FBI interest in his activities arose out 
of a fear or a suspicion that he was being influenced 
by someone the bureau felt was subvf:!rsive. 

Chairrri~ri Frarik Church, D-Idaho, said that when ' 
the Ne~ York field office issued a memo saying that 
the person was not thought to have Communist 
leanings, tt. was told emphatically by FBI head- ' 
quarters in Washington· that it was wrong. 

A directive from the late F\131 Director J. Edgar 
Hoover's office said the bureau did not agree with the 
finding that the investigation should be dropped. 
While there was no evidence that the person was not. 
a Communist, "neither is there any evidence that he 
is anti-Communist," the directive said. · 

Adams testified that the bureau's controversial 
·cointelpro activities, which were halted in 1971, ·· 
began with an effort to '.'neutralize the Communist · 
oarty in the United States. t· 

He s.aid th~tFBI never asked any attorney general r,· 
"'or ai:iy rute else for auth9rity 'for the programs, Which 
~e Jater--~xpanded to int:lt!de so~caHed New Left, 
~h)~,_hate:;(bl~ck ·~evol~tiona_ry and other ~roups, · 
mch.iomg tije .womeps' bberabon movemenU ,•• ,_/t~ ;.;::t ', ~- -~ --· ··• ! 
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'.. PM ·NlTEL 07/29/7i. MDP. 

·ro·· ALL SACS . ·._ 

FROM DIRECTOR (100- 106670) 

MAHTIN LUTHER KINB; JR. 3UDED ;AUGUST 9, 1976 

FOH INF'ORMATI0N OF R~CIPI£~JTS THE ATTORNEY ·GENERAL 

HAS 0RDER~P ,.,, ~Evrr.:w ·OF' THE .FBI' s· .l~~,STIG~TION . OF !V!ARTl ~ 
LUTHER KING. ASSIG~ED TO CO~DUCT T~I~ REVIEW IS A TASK 
11JORKtNG ONDER D!RECTIO~ OF TH17 OP-l<IC~ OF' PROFESS~O~AL 

RESPONS!~ILITY .(OPR) OF THE 9EPART~ENT Q~ JUSTICE. ~THt 

' 6T!Ot?NEY Gl:N~RAL HAS HJ')!G~.n:o THE REVIEW IS TO RESOLVE' 1HF'.' 
' 

FOLLOWING FOUC? 0!!ESTIONS: ( l) WAS THE F"!:H HlV£:STIG''AT10~1 Of ,. , I . , ~ • , ....._, ' ,, 

KING'S ASSASSI~~TION THOROUGH AND HONEST? (2) IS THER~~ANY~ 
)' 

EVIDENCE THE F'S! 1
•
1~S IMVOtVt'D Ul THE ASSASSP,11\TIO~? (3). ·lS.\ 

THFP:=: r-.NY "'JF' 1
•
1 !:'.VIDE~ir:r:: 1,'HICY H~s coME. ro THE ~TT~NTION_ os: :nnf 

)~fART~E~T CQN8ERNIN0 TH~ 4SSASS!NATION1 (4) DOES THt 

R1TL1'TIONSHIP 8E,T 11tSt:i.:N THE BUREAU. ~ND KlN~ CALL .FOR. CRIMINAL 

PROSECUTIONS, DISCIP.LHlARY PPOCE!'.'.:DINGS OR OTHER· APPRQPRIA.n: 

ACTION? 

THIS R~VI~Y IS~ C0~TI~U~TI0~ 0~ A "~ARTlA~R~VIE~~ 
I 

I• 
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'PERTAIN!N'~, 1'0 KING~·S ,t1SSASSINt1,TION, ;OUR INTi;:LLIG~NC'E'. INVE.ST'l-
' ' 

.,, ·:OATlON OF' 1<H1G Cl}JD ,~~~y FILES .RELA.T_ING TO 8;'\SIS FOR THESE . 

nfoF.STIGATIO'.'.lS. THIS WILL ,INCLUDS COV£R P1GES OF' COMMUNICA 
' \ . . . ., ' 

,CONTAINING IDFNiITitS OF SO,M!;, F'BI' SOURCES ~·~JD INF'ORM1',NTS ,WHO. 

,, ' .\,iERF. MOT. AFFORDED SYMi:fot NUN!8l:RS AT THAT TIME AND INDIVID!}A'--S 

WHO ~XPR'ESSED OP IMPLIED C0~1FID':NTIA.LITY. 

TO ':'ti.T~,THE TASK.FORCE 4AS·RFVIEWED F'BIHQ AND."lF'O FILES·· 

CONCERNING THE ASS~SSINATI0N OF KING C~PTI0~ED "MURKIN, 

BURE.ti.LI FILE. 44-~~,:;,61. TASK F'ORC,;- ME'.'18E_RS HAVE TRAVELED TO ·.· 

!\1S~1PHIS, nL•.,rA_UKEF,' KANSAS CITY, OM6HA,··SMl FRl\~JCISCO AND 

LOS ti.NG~LES _AND RFVI!i'.F1:1:D "JURK I 1J '\NO INT~LLIGENCE Ir,JVESTIGATrpN 

FILES OF THOSE 0FFICZS. FUTURE TRAVEL 9Y THE TASK FQRCE IS" 
, 

PLA MNr;:, FOR A TLA NTJ\, 8 IRMI NGHAM, CHARLOT:J'E, CHICAGO, NEW O,RLEA NS,· 

NEW YO-PK, SP'=?INGF'IE.LD 'AND ST. LOUIS,. 

ti,F'T?R ABOVE Tl r.i VFL IS COMP LE.TED A ND KI NG PELA TED .SECUR !TY 
FILES ·,1T FRIHQ ARS c~vri:;:•.~~l), THt.: T~S!< FORCE WILL HAVE SE.EN THE 

MAJORITY OF SS:RIALS-IN OU? FILfS RELATDJG TO THE KING INVFSTI• 

G~TIONS. H0',1'!:"\JSR, su,c.t' IT IS THE' GO·AL OF' THE TASK FORCE TO 
I I • • ~- • 

\ REVIEW KING Rf.'.LPTf<'.D l<!LES IN ~VF.RY F'IELD OFFICE, IT 'i!LL 3E · 
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•.• t~E,CtSSARY .. TO FORWARD 

· . OFF]C.~S- TO. F'BIHQ.F'OR RF::\Jii.:'.it1 • 

. ·, .. ' . THEREF~RE ~ ALL REC IP IEfvTS WI TH' EXCEPTION OF'·. THOS~_-_·()F:F-IC~i/::_·t 
' . - . ~: :1 - . . - ',. _,,~ 

~lAMED A8'0VF., F"URNISH FBIHQ ONE XEROX COPY .OF EACH SERIAL' CQ:N .. : 
- . ' ~~~ -

TAINED IN YOUR KDH3 ASSASSIN,ffIO~-l PILE CtPTIONED "MURKIN."·:_·1:r.',,j - . . ·-~ 

INTELLIGENCE DIVISION. 

IF' MURKPJ F'!LFS CO~.lTA!N ANY PHO:OGRAPHS; EXHIBITS. oR··oTl{ER ·· 

ITEMS ,!:MICH- c~.NNOT BE: .XEROXED' A BRIEF' DESC-RIPTr'o~;l OF' EACH I'FEM f,. 
. \ . -
. . 

AND fTS LOC.ATI01'J SHOULD BE S~T FORTH. IN YOUR .coM~UNlC:!'.\TIONS 
. THANSMITTING. THF l)OC!iME\JTS TO F'BIHQ. 

SUBSEQUENT INSTRUCTLONS WILL 3E ISSU€D CO~CERNING . ' 

OF COPIES OF OUR INTELLIGENCt:.'. P,lVESTIGATION OF·KHJG AND R.ELAT,FD' .· 

SECURITY FiiEs. OFFIC~s TO·BE VISJTED I~ 7RE FUTURE BY TASK 
FOl:7CE P~RSOffNF.L WILL AL~O BE _FURNISHED A?PROPRIATF: 
BY S~P 4R4 T.E COMMtfN ! CATION. 

END-

AA '' 
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·-: ·P'RUM J)IRECTOR (100-1_0€€70) 

M~RTHl LT)THr.:R KPl~Jr, ·r.unf£D AUGUS1 9, _1976;. 

RE9UTFL TO ALL s~cs JULY 1976. , 

' F'URTHEt? DISCUSSIO~lSS'WITH THE DSPARTM~r-JT OF JUSTICE:. TASKD'· 

~- FO~rE ~~s P~SULTF~ IN TH~ FO~LOWl~G CHANGE RE~ARDING 

REPR08UCT.ION Of FI.::LD OFFICE SERI~l-S H1 Tl-!E MURKIN' I:i/VE'STI­

GATIO~, AS outLINED IN REFERE~C~D TEL~TYPE. 

IT i.!JLL 3E NSCE_SSAT:tY ONLY TO XEROX THE FIRST PAGE OF ANY 
- \, 

. . 
1)0CllM!::~lT J\l YO!!q ~L':-?KIN'f"IL}". IF t,, C,OPY OF THAT nocuriiE~n HAS 

B~EN SU~MITTFD TO FS!HQ. THIS ~ILL INCLUDE BOTH ootV~tN!S . . 

Of?IGHIATING IN YOW' OFF'IC'E AND THOSF R~CE'IVFD FROM OTHER F'IE'LD·. 

D'tVISI')\lS. t.i~JY f)QC:lJ~i7\JTS IN YOL'R. MUCZKV~ FILE,, CQP;IES OF. 

'.,!YICH H~.VS '-!OT '1 17 ~N SUB'VJJTlED TO FBIHQ MUST BE' REPRODUCED IN 

i ' 

. IT IS :-JOT¼'!?: TH~T T1-f.IS FIRSZ ?,~GS SYOl'LD CONT,~lN THF F"ISLD, 

-
;L5:i ' 
, cMCH-£0 ,,_.....,..~--
,i: lil~lztO 
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1/3/76 

AIRTRL ADM.UL 

TO: DIUC!OR, FBI (100-106670) 
(Attention, Deputy Auiaunt Direct.or I!fGJtAM, 

Intelli9enoe Diviaion) 

PROM; SAC, MOBILE (100-1472) 

SUBJECT: MARTDJ Ltrl'HElt KDIC, JR. 
BUJ>BD AUGUST t, 1976 

Re Bureau blletypea to all SA.Ca, 7/29 ad 30/76. 

Submitted under separate cover by recgiatered mail,· 
Attention, Deputy Aaaiatant Director INGRAM, Intelligence 
Division, ia xeroxed copy of each serial in Mobile file capt:ioaed 
•wunr.• (NoPile 157-21271 BuPile 44-31161) 

The file aubaitud conai•t• of coap1ete Mobile file 
as follows, 

1) 1-A file 

2) Sllb-fila 1 captioned •MtnUCur - smLD CA.as• 

3) Sub-file 2 captioned •MUUnf - COST DA'l'A • 

•> Vol111ae I conta1nift9 Serials l t:broug'h 205 

4 - Bm'eau 
(l - Pacuqe - Regiatend Nail 
AttenUosu Depaty Aa•iatant Director 
Iatelli9eaoe Division) 
2 - 100-106670 
1 - 44-31861 

2 - Mobile 
l -1472 
~ 

~~ y ')/,2 7 

. 

B ~(Pi.s7-?.1,7,~-l,I, 7 
~"- _)eafched 
0:.. 5erialized_ ~ 

[ndexed-~---
Filed A 
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MO 100-1,12 

S) Vol- IX oontai.Jlia9 Serial• 206 through 275 

,, Vol18N III COlltaininq Seriai. 276 throufJll 350 

7) VOlmae IV cont.aininq Serial.a 351 th.rough 400 

8) Vol:mae V containing Seria.la 101 tbrougll 496 

9) Volume VI contaiai119 Serial.a 497 throucJh 597 

' 10) Volmae VII containing Serials 598 throuCJh 649 

11) Voluae V:tII containing Serial.a 650 throuc,h •M 

2 
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63) 

(Mount Clipping in Spoce Below) 

TO KILL MARTIN LUTHER KING 

Wife Of Retired Police 
i ConfirmsHushand'sOffer 

LOUISVILLE, I<y. CAP) -
The wife of a . retired 
Louisville police officer · 
confirmed today that her 
husband told Rep. Gene 
Snyder, R-Ky., that he was 
offere'd $500 000 on two 
occasions tcvtill Dr. ~artin 
Luther Kin{ Jr_, 0 . 

Mary Baird;"'4ysa d her 
husband, Clifton('who is out 
of town and unavailable for 
comment, told Snyder of an 
of.fer he said was made by 
members of the Louisville 
Police Department and 
several FBI agents. 

She, sa_id her husband, 50, 

, retired from the Louisville 
Police · Department several 
years ago after 27 years 
service. 

"He told me about this 
when I first married him, 
seven years ago," Mrs. Baird 
said. . 

She said. she believes one 
reason he came forward a 
isecond time with the 
allegation was because "he 
wants to know why someone 
asked him" to kill the civil 
rights leader, who was 
lssassinated in Memphis, 
Tenn., in 1968. 

"It sure has been on his 
mind," Mrs. Baird said. '!He 
said it just got to bothering 
him and that's why he 
contacted Mr. Snyder." 

She said her husband, 
before contacting Snyder, 
told one of James Earl Ray's 
attorners of the alleged plot. 
She said her husband was 
"discourage" after he told 
the attorney. . 

Ray is serving 99 years in 
p~ison for the slaying of 
King. 
· Snyder, who disclosed last 
week that he had heard from 
a man who claimed 
knowledge of a plot to kill 
King, · refused to aivulge the 

man's name. 
Mrs. Baird .. said her 

husband told her. "he was 
offered $500,000 to kill" King 
and that "he didn't ap­
preciate. it. 

"I can't say any more; but 
he'J just .not that type of 

· person," she said. 
Asked why her husba_nd 

thought he waa ~sked, Mrs. 
Baird responded: "That's the 
$64 question, he wants to 
know why someone asked 
him," -

She refused to divulge the 
name of the private security 
agency for which her 
husband works but said he 
was out of town on business 
unrelated to his allegation of 
the plot .. 

"I cannot reveal the name 
( of · the security agency)," 
she said: "That would reveal 
everything." 

The Kentucky Post .first 
named Baird as the man who 
reported the alleged plot to 
Snyder. . 
· Mrs; Baird said she had no 
iclea how her husband ',fas 
identified as the man who 
made the allegation but that 
she was glad it is out m the 
open now. 1 

"I'm not upset," she said. 

;,It had to come out sooner o_r 
later. Somebody leaked it 
out" · · 

She said her husband "has 
definitely told me be was the 
one" who made- the 
statements about the alleged 
plot. . 1 th' Snyder said ear ier 115 
week he had met the man 
"face to face" and . was 
convinced he was a 
''rational" man. In fac~, 
Snyder said he changed his 
mind about voting to extend 
financing for the House 
Select Committee on_ 
Auassinations sol~ly 
because. of his conversation 
witli thelnan. - ~,·-

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.} 

Date: 

Edition: 

Author: 

Editor: 

Title: 

Character: 

or 

Classification: 

Submitting Office: / / ;--~ 
/ ::i 'I · :J & J. .. ~- I,.. t .... ·~ 

0 Being Investigated l/ 

:. MAR 2 91977 
1 

FBt-MOBI 
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l/lfJ/77 

AIRTEL AiltMAIL - DGIS'l'JUtlD 

Tat DIUCTOlt, l"BI (44-38861) 

l'ROM1 SAC, BIRNllf&AH (44-1740) 

SUBJECT: MUUIR ,_.. _.,,. / (-7-- ;26 J. 'J 
Cll I/ 

001 .NBMPBIS 

aeuairt:el, 3/21/77. 

On 3/30/77, Major BMMBft DIXON, Alabama Bigbway 
Patrol (U.), Nont.-.ry, Alabama, adri.aed t:llat an A1IP ~per 
had an informant wbo ha4 bean in contact. with a MOIUll:I DAVIS, 
Birad.n9haa, Alabaaa. DA.VIS related information to the informant 
concernin9 a ooupiracy to kill DnIM LU'!SBJl KING whiah 
inwlve4 l'JWlX LIUlffl) and Dll. GUS PROSCH. DAVIS inticated 
to th• trooper•• informant. that th• iafonaation had been ralat.ed 
to th• J'BI, but app&Hntly no act.ion waa taken. 

Major DIXOlf wu aclrlea4 that the BinincJham Office had 
bean in contact with MORRIS DAVIS on aeveral ocauione, hacl talten 
all information in the poa-■ion of DAVIS, and had funiahed 
this infonation to PBIBQ and int.araated offioea. DIXOR waa 
a4viaed that BirmlnfJ)lam ia poaitive that. the l'BIBQ had fumiahe4 
DAVIS• information to iatere■-ted c:ron,r .. atonal ooea11:.t.eea., as 
DAVIS had stated that a rapruenutive of the Houe of 
RepraaentaUvea Ccmat.t• had been in contact with him. 

'1'he above 1• Ht forth for inforaation of l'BIHQ and 
Mobile. All Birmin--- ha• hH ftUlleX'OU contact.a with DAVIS, 
be will not be oontacted at ~1• ume, however, Birminghaa will 
continue t:.o diaaad.nate any pertinent information volunteered 
by DAVIS. 

2 - Bureau 
a;/- Mobil• (J:nfo) 

1 - Neaphle (44-1917) (Info) 
1 - lfeW Orleana (Info) 
l - Bindn9ham 
ALB:ha• 
(6) 
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Mobile, Alabama 

June l, 1977 

JAMBS UltL RAY; 
DR. MA!tTD Lll'l'BD XDJO, .:nt. -
VICTIM 

Set forth hel:'eiaa~ur ia an inteniew feta reflecting 
intoraaUoa funiabed by Jmaea P. Dalbm at Hont9Qlller'Y, Alabama, 
concaraiftff aaptJ.oned aatter. 

I c. ---7 --7 l.._ · ~ ·-? _) -.::...v'--

~ ., 
This 40c:ntaent coat.aw neither fttCOllllleftdatioaa nor eoaclu1ona 
of the Pal. It 1• the property of th4I FBI an4 1• loaned t.o 
your •~; it. aa4 its oontenta are not t.o be di•~~ 
ouuide :,our •9UCY. r·,_ I ,.,:W-

. \(fo lr ... ..,__ \ ' \ I - Bureau -,,,, . - ··· -
2- - Memphis (44-1987) /~ (,_~ 

iJ:)- Mobile (157-2627) (C) / \ <_) V 

V 
oos,pflTI 
( 7 ) JolM 
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FD-302 (REV. 1 l -2 7-70} 

FEpERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Dote of transcription elnee ,. ltn 

1 

.......... .,io,.e .... 1aw:Mt.-1ery ~ 
by Sud.ca IIIAT-W,- .__..llle, Alll~Hr ■ • fna -'11Da, 1•1t 
......... un. At .. u..Jd.a--aMD---­
CIJI.PDll'Jllt • .,_ ._ 11114 llt. - lAtplly ....... .tm::l.a9 
1915 11:0 1:M w ...,..uy N1air ..... Be - a1ao -.i..raa 
u aa ~ ...,.....,_. i..y at:ad.oa WSAl!t-ff,, Noat911ury, 
Alabaa, Ina ~. lt74 •Ul .Jaly,, 1175. 

Dflriaw Id.II ... ~ witll WU.Y-'ff,, IIDt.ffil.le,, 
...... l.Gpl4 idalat:ilD 1lld.elt i.u.r led Id.II - llel.ierN ..... ,, •• aw. ..u .. ...,, ............... 1:1 .. ~ ... 
...,. aim KIIIII, a. at ••nvh••• .,.••••• .tm::t.ar tHa. 
a. W • .,.ri,eral Jit:tulwHClve 001110er1WS9 ~ -~, aa4 
1- vu ftrlnly ... ,.tm'e ea !de part., Mt he .,..... ti.> 
fan1sb 1~ - tll1' ..,.ropd.&1:e ~~- ,_ -u.ra­
tlea aa4 pou.lble i.llnlnlgad.oa if de101ll -eu:r• 

Dariaw 1'71, tbe Aaiu'tiall werbra of dle eit.y 
of -.-:llle •••••• iaftl.Yed la a •U'iJaa t.o obtaia aa 
.._lr - .t.w.aN. A.ppre.1:1.Mt:ely tllO ..,.. di:er tM 
•~ ~ .. ~ DAftS,, ..,_, o1 ......ui., MIOl:iated 
~ -~ Alleriua Dl.qJDAl, I••• a le11■l ...-ny 
beal•· by --- NC tlBD.'Dll. to hu41e -::.rin-,. piebp 
u4 «U.spoaa1 • a ta11(0¥U!' baaia in Ila. • 11.e a.rilll' t.lae 
,...,_.. •f t11e nrib. tC aina. ... npert..a4 • haft 
..._ f__.ly •••••otal wit:ll ~ Naurialll Jlu41Sag,, 
ZN., Atlaata. Clao&"91&, a4 tld.e Cd ...,. had .... with 
...... .....,. 1.Mauct ia DallM or ---• .,._.,, llhioh 
.,.. a1ao la._ ......... clUpoAl IMlslwe. 

fte nrlke at 1lllatlw1U. 1ut:.4 al,oft t:bNe 1IIOllt:laa 
wi~ ■■ -- -. Of Tiol-- C>CIU Ii~~ die perled 'bJ' 

Interviewed on ft/Jl/77 ot~--,.··••=•t.n■t■BIT,...,Jiit.Ur.Al■••11•a----File # • lff-H27 

by_-48Al&---1811111ill~8f..-w~&•JmllPlmBll81---~,r41Nllllllll------Dote dictoted_----4,..,#'~fl,1-,'¥1,.;:;.,._ ____ _ 
2 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the properly of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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IIO 157-2627 

2 

indiYldul• •yapat:hetia with or oppoae4 b> the auilte. ?Jlfor­
-u.on wae 4eveloped by DIL'IOlf 1ndioatia9 the strike waa 
pnlOD,lfed at. dttt laat.1,aUoa of JIC Wl1DlTD with the bowle494t 
of Mayor DAVIS, in order t.o aaiauain the l11CratJ:n conuaot. 
wltll die ciq, an4 that --. of ~ aet.• GE Yioleace u4 
Yaadali• were act.11ally encou-aged by IIC W!llllft!t ... -
of prolontiD9 tt.. strike .. IafOD1&tion was also 4eftlopad 
inclicaUaq tbat Mayor DAVXI had poaaibl:r reoetvea a pay-off 
froa NC ftDl'l'D aa4 hi• uaoeiatea for the coab:'an. Due t.o 
NC lftttllTD'• oat;-of'-8t:ate ~, i~ waa be11ffe4 by 
J>U.lfOIC that he poasiblJ' bad scae im,o1Y8111ellt with oqaaind 
crime. 

DALTON vu unable to az.poae his tin4ill9• becNmN 
ilia -.1.oyer fe.ua4 ._. t.ype of ~•ion Id.pt result 
and 1• reporting all tlda iafonaaUoa W&a auppreaaed. 

He wu 111HlblA u, d.e'Yelop any poaiU'Ye infonut.Uon 
coacaraiacJ MC Wlll:Iftlt • • possible oonnectJ.oa wt th aay known 
oqaaise4 cri.lle fiprea. 

Sinca a •hdlar •iblaUon existed in Mellphia, 
.-....... duria9 lttt, which re&11lted la the appearanee of 
ltAl!Verend MllTXII LD'!Dll KDIG, a. 'there on beu.lf of ~ 
Souturn Christ.iaa ~ eontereace to prosaot.e non­
Yio1- aa4 dfect a peaeef111 Ntt1-nt. of~ atrilte, 
thue vluing incnaae4 eupport of 1:M black aanitaUoa 
vorkera, tile poulbil.lt.y exl•t.ed dlat. he vaa killed for or 
t,y in4J.Yiaala aapport.iacJ aoae pri"ftlte aowm tiult. wu 
ua4ling tia. city pna91 cllapoaal at.~• title, or ataapthq 
to obtaia a pr1fllb ceat.raet. for tbia aerrice, aa4 voaW 
t:llerefon benefit froa a prolonged violence ridden atrl.lte. 

DAL'l'OW ba4 no 1nfonaation of a apeeiflc nature 
coaceraia9 tb.111 -t.ter. •• 414 not know if any priYat.e 
fJU'ba9e r••a•al firlll vaa handlin9 the prba99 piekup 1n -...ht• dlari119 the nrike, nor did u knew of.any oenoen 
nla was•~ t.o aegotiat.e with tlle oiey of Jlleaph1• 
for idlia bll•iae••• Be b&4 deYeloped ao iafonation iadieatJ.nq 
that. NC DillTBR or ar of hie uaoai&t.e• were operatJ.119 in 
Jllllllphi• 4uri.a9 tilla perie4, aa4 he coel4 hrniah no ot.1lar 
iafonaa't,iea vhioll --14 eapport. hia theory in this regard. 

J 
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MO l57-2a27 

Be 41.aplayfMI aa article, iloweYer, which he clallled. 
appea:re4 h the •11atioaal Xnqairer•, 4&1:84 Nay Jl, 1977, 
whioh report.e,4 tila.t. wn.t,Ull SOICIIB'Jt8Bft, Kiud., Ploritla thdon. 
organiser, ha4 claillec1 that. be hN cwemaard a comN1Hat.ioa 
bet.we11a unidead.fiad llellber• of t:1Mt Sanit.aUon Wodten Vaian. 
n4 ~ Loa9shoraaeu Union ta WaahiD9toa, D. c. on April 1, 
1968, wherein a atabllellt was .a. by OIMt of the indt'ri.dula 
vb.ea discuaiag' the luor •iaat:ioa in Maphia dut., tbu 
Uae, that. if ltfferen4 lQftD' L1J'fBBll 1tIJ1C ~ • 
Meaphia •we don•t ha'ft any al~t.iYe bat w kill ld.a• bee&••• hia acd.YiUea in ,_.Ai• at the U.. were band.av 
labor'• caw. Art.icle fut:her ••~ that SONMB.n8Bft W 
reporte4 tide infOD1ation ~ dla •t-t Police l>epartllant 
aathor1U .. am t.llat. it. had NeD ref.ned hl' 'that. •99ft07' 'to 
tile F.teral a.r..11 of %aYelltiqaUon. Article furdler at.at.ad 
that SOIIMBRSaft claiaed he ha4 OYerMU"d t:hia COM'41n&UOll 
while in lfaahinqt.oai at~endia9 a wU.9 of 1:ha .. uona1 
Labor a.utioaa Boar4 oa April 1, ltt8. 

D.I.LTOII ecNl.4 fumiah no a441Uonal iaforaat.ioa 
eoacerniJa9 tld.11 _.,ur, nm: COlll.4 Ile fuaiab aayaere lnfOJ.'1118-
t.ion npponJ.a.- his belief t:Jt.at. ..,,_... Mll'fIH LU'fDlt UllC 
vaa poeaibly killed for ia41Yich'lala haviA9 an iat...-..t. in 
proloayiJ19 the labor atrike of the aaaitaUoa workera at. · 
Jlallphis, ,.. ...... duria9 ~t period.. Ke su-t.e4 he had 
J1aint.ained a file on~ iafonaatJ.on deftl.oped by hi•~ 
hJ.8 iaYaSt.i9at1on eoaoernill9 MC lfflXJt'fBll'• inTOlT•antt vi~ 
.. ,.... .JO& DA.VU ari119 the nrik.e of th.a audu.Uon worken 
1a fluata•ille, Alabama 411riA4J 1971, and. ¥01&14 ~ 1~ avail­
able for fartll•r re•lew U wded. 
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FD-365 (Rev. 11-27-74) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in --------=----:------'l:;-;--------------1 
(Type in plaintext or c e) 

Via ___ A_IR_T_E_L ___ _ 
(Precedence} I 

________________________________________________ L _______ -

To: Director, FBI (44-J81C1) ATTENTION: 
CJ GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION 

[S CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION 
From: SAC, .. %1'.11 (1Sh2127) (C) D CRIMINAL SECTION 

0 INTELLIGENCE DIVISION 

Subject: WU 

&:J CR DEL ODIH □ CRA-64 
OPA OPE OPF OE 

ODAMV □ DAMV-FR OCAA 
OAP DIWFC oCWAA 

OEID D Bomb Threats D Extremist Matters 
D White Hate 

Summary of Complaint: 

INDICES: [XI Negative D See Summary 

ACTION: ·tJACB: 
t:J No further action being taken and 

[}[] LHM enclosed 
J - --(aaa 4) ~ D FD-376 <Enc. to LHM> 
J .. N1■1IIS. • D LHM being submitted 

C•t-ltl1) D Report being submitted 
(IIM J) D Preliminary investigation inst 

Ct) - Noltii. D Limite_d i ~vestiga~io~ instituted 
~ D Investigat10n contrnmng 

D Black 

□ FI 

Approved: __________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
Sent ------M Pe1_F..;...i+-l-ed"'-_-_-_-_-_----.. -· 
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FD-302 (REV. 11-27-70) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription Jnne 3 r J 9 7 7 

JAMES P. DALTON, Field Investigator, Alabama 
Department of Pensions and Securities, telephone number 
832-5953, voluntarily appeared at the Montgomery Office 
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, and advised as 
follows: 

He had been employed as an investigatory reporter 
by Station WAAY-TV, Huntsville, Alabama, from June, 1970 
to November, 1971. At that time his name was JAMES DALTON 
CULPEPPER, but he had his name legally changed during 
1975 to the one currently being used. He was also employed 
as an investigatory reporter by Station WKAB-TV, Montgomery, 
Alabama, from July, 1974 until July, 1975. 

During his employment with WAAY-TV, Huntsville, 
he developed informaton which later led him to believe 
was the possible motive behind the assassination of Dr. 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. at Memphis, Tennessee during 1968. 
He had no personal knowledge concerning this matter, and 
it was strictly conjecture on his part, but he wanted to 
furnish it to the appropriate authorities for considera­
tion and possible investigation if deemed necessary. 

During 1971, the sanitation workers of the city 
of Huntsville became involved in a strike to obtain an 
hourly wage increase. Approximately two days after the 
strike started, JOE DAVIS, Mayor of Huntsville, negotiated 
contract with American Disposal, Inc., a local company 
headed by GEORGE MCWHIRTER, to handle the garbage pickup 
and disposal on a temporary basis in Huntsville during the 
period of the strike. MCWHIRTER was reported to have 
been formerly connected with McWhirter Materials Handling, 
Inc., Atlanta, Georgia, and this company had merged with 
another company located in Dallas or Houston, Texas, which 
was also in the garbage disposal business. 

The strike at Huntsville lasted about three months 
with numerous acts of violence committed during the period by 

Interviewed an_,_.:5:::../~3:.l::./<-.:..7..:.7 ____ at_..::M~O~N=T_.,.GO=ME=R.,..Y_, ..,.ALA...,..=B=AMA ..... .__ __ File # MO 157-2627- b 7~ 
_M( 

b.y_..!S~A~D~AN2:i~O~-~s::!.T:!:;E~P~H~E~N!..!:S~ ___ _.,:.Jadlll:.dm _______ oatedictated __ .... 6'-#-/ .... l..,./'-7._7.__ ____ _ 

Thrs document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is. the· i>rape-rty of the FBl. and is loaned lo- your agency; 

it and Its. contents: ore not to- be distributed outside your agency. 
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MO 157-2627 

individuals sympathetic with or opposed to the strike. Infor­
mation was developed by DALTON indicating the strike was 
prolonged at the instigation of MCWHIRTER with the knowledge 
of Mayor DAVIS, in order to maintain the lucrative contract 
with the city, and that some of the acts of violence and 
vandalism were actually encouraged by MCWHIRTER as a means 
of prolonging the strike. Information was also developed 
indicating that Mayor DAVIS had possibly received a pay-off 
from MCWHIRTER and his associates for the contract. Due to 
MC WHIRTER's out-of-State connections, it was believed by 
DALTON that he possibly had some involvement with organized 
crime. 

DALTON was unable to expose his findings because 
his employer feared some type of repercussion might result 
and is reporting all this information was suppressed. 

He was unable to develop any positive information 
concerning MC WHIRTER's possible connection with any known 
organized crime figures. 

Since a similar situation existed in Memphis, 
Tennessee during 1968, which resulted in the appearance of 
Reverend MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. there on behalf of the 
Southern Christian Leadership Conference to promote non­
violence and effect a peaceful settlement of the strike, 
thus winning increased support of the black sanitation 
workers, the possibility existed that he was killed for or 
by individuals supporting some private concern that was 
handling the city garbage disposal at the time, or attempting 
to obtain a private contract for this service, and would 
therefore benefit from a prolonged violence ridden strike. 

DALTON had no information of a specific nature 
concerning this matter. He did not know if any private 
garbage removal firm was handling the garbage pickup in 
Memphis during the strike, nor did he know of any concern 
which was attempting to negotiate with the city of Memphis 
for this business. He had developed no information indicating 
that MCWHIRTER or any of his associates were operating in 
Memphis during this period, and he could furnish no other 
information which would support his theory in this regard. 
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He displayed an article, however, which he claimed 
appeared in the "National Inquirer", dated May 31, 1977, 
which reported that WILLIAM SOMMERSETT, Miami, Florida Union 
organizer, had claimed that he had overheard a conversation 
between unidentified members of the Sanitation Workers Union 
and the Longshoremens Union in Washington, D. c. on April 1, 
1968, wherein a statement was made by one of the individuals 
when discussing the labor situation in Memphis during that 
time, that if Reverend MARTIN LUTHER KING returned to 
Memphis "we don't have any alternative but to kill him" 
because his activities in Memphis at the time were harming 
labor's cause. Article further stated that SOMMERSETT had 
reported this information to the Miami Police Department 
authorities and that it had been referred by that agency to 
the Federal Bureau of Investigation. Article further stated 
that SOMMERSETT claimed he had overheard this conversation 
while in Washington attending a meeting of the National 
Labor Relations Board on April 1, 1968. 

DALTON could furnish no additional information 
concerning this matter, nor could he furnish anymore informa­
tion supporting his belief that Reverend MARTIN LUTHER KING 
was possibly killed for individuals having an interest in 
prolonging the labor strike of the sanitation workers at 
Memphis, Tennessee during that period. He stated he had 
maintained a file on the information developed by him through 
his investigation concerning MC WHIRTER's involvement with 
Mayor JOE DAVIS during the strike of the sanitation workers 
in Huntsville, Alabama during 1971, and would make it avail­
able for further review if needed. 
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DIRECTOR 1 FBI 10/10/78 

SAC, MOBILE 

MURKIN 

The following information is set forth for the 
information of the Bureau as Mobile does not know to what 
extent it is pertinent to the assassination hearings 
presently taking place:in. Cop~ess: 

JAMES UNNING~ Executive Vice President, 
Alabama Hotel a Motel Association, 660 Adams Street, 
Montgomery. Alab a, telephone 263-3407, advised SSRA 
ROBERT L. FRYE o the Montgomery Resident Agency that 
he had received a letter from JAllimS EARL RAY, the con­
victed assassin o Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, requesting 
information relativ. to records maintained by hotels and 
motels in Alabama. RAY was specifically interested in 
the dates of March 30 and 31, but he did not specify what 
year he was concerned with or specifically what he de­
sired from the records. RAY was interested in determining 
information from records of motels in the Decatur, Alabama, 
area. 

CUNNINGHAM stated the nature of this inquiry 
concerned whether or not motels were required to main­
tain records of registrations by name for a certain number 
of years in order to substantiate tax status. He stated 
this inquiry also was made to the National Hotel and Motel 
Association. 

CUNNINGHAM pointed out that this inquiry would 
have to be replied to in the negative as he knows of no 
records a motel has to maintain for tax purposes in 
respect to individual registrations. 
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